

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No. 32617 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
5.	04.05.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri V.V. Satish, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri S. Vijay Kumar, learned Counsel representing Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation. 2. Despite granted time way back on 26.02.2026 to the Municipal Commissioner to file Counter-Affidavit and after having been recorded that the Counter-Affidavit was prepared and sent for signatures, the Commissioner has not evinced any interest in filing the Counter-Affidavit before the listing of this Writ Petition before the Court. 3. In this view of the matter, Sri S. Vijay Kumar, learned Counsel representing Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for the Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation, has once again requested further time to file Counter-Affidavit. 4. In view of the fact that what is recorded above, the Counter-Affidavit shall be accepted by the Registry on the condition that the Commissioner of Greater Visakhapatnam	Contd..

		Municipal Corporation deposits costs of Rs. 30,000/- for not filing the Counter-Affidavit within one (01) week from today. Out of the said amount, a sum of Rs.15,000/- shall be paid by the Commissioner from his own pocket, and the remaining Rs.15,000/- shall be paid by the Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation. The said costs shall be deposited in favour of the President, Andhra Pradesh High Court Advocates' Association. 5. Registry is directed to supply a copy of this Order to the President, Andhra Pradesh High Court Advocates' Association, forthwith for effective compliance. 6. List on 23.06.2026. DSV GRKP, J	
--	--	---	--

